STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF COLBERT CITY OF TUSCUMBIA

# MINUTES OF A REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA MONDAY, JUNE 15, 2020

#### **CALL OF MEETING TO ORDER**

KERRY L UNDERWOOD @5:50 p.m.

**INVOCATION** 

KERRY L UNDERWOOD

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MICHAEL ISOM

**ROLL CALL** 

Present: Kerry L Underwood, Mayor Katherine Logan, Chairperson Pro Tempore

William Foster, Council Member Michael Isom, Council Member

Geraldine Thompkins, Council Member

Absent: Scott Smart

**Administration:** Accounting Clerk II Le'Abra Weakley, City Attorney Harold Hughston III, Chief Anthony Logan, and Library Director Elisabeth South. Other Department Heads were not in attendance due to COVID-19.

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

**MOTION** – To adopt the Minutes of June 1, 2020, Regular Scheduled Meeting

Motion by Council Member Logan; seconded by Council Member Thompkins

**VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 0 Absent 1

### **BUSINESS**

Council Member Logan made the motion to ratify the expenditures for the month of May 2020 in the amount of \$486,092: General Fund \$280,361, Payroll \$134,656 and Special Funds \$71,075; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 0 Absent 1

Council Member Logan made the motion to declare a vacancy in Helen Keller Public Library for an Assistant Librarian due to the resignation of Lindsay Crow Martinez on May 21, 2020; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 0 Absent 1

Council Member Logan made the motion to "Adopt Noise Ordinance No. 2020-0601", seconded by Council Member Thompkins. Upon Roll Call Vote the following was recorded:

Mayor Kerry Underwood, Yes; Council Member Katherine Logan, Yes; Council Member Geraldine Thompkins, Yes; Council Member William Foster, Yes; Council Member Scott Smart, Absent; Council Member Michael Isom, Yes. Vote recorded as motion passed.

Council Member Logan made the motion to approve the Easement for the City Board of Education; seconded by Council Member Foster. **VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 0 Absent 1

Council Member Foster made the motion to declare the vehicles listed on Resolution No. 20-007 for the Police Department as Surplus Property; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 0 Absent 1

## ADJOURNMENT

With no further business Council Member Logan made a motion to adjourn at 6:10 p.m.; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. Motion Carried.

	KERRY L UNDERWOOD, MAYOR
ATTESTED BY:	
Le'Abra Weakley, Accounting Clerk II	